15 funds appropriated under this subsection shall revert to 

16 water development account I on July 1, 2031; 

17  

18 (vii)  Definition: "Small water development 

19 project" means a project where the maximum financial 

20 contribution from the commission is thirty-five thousand 

21 dollars ($35,000.00) or less; 

22  

23 (viii)  Special conditions: 

1  

2 (A)  The commission may grant a sponsor 

3 fifty percent (50%) of the design, permit procurement, 

4 project land procurement, construction engineering and 

5 construction cost of a small water development project. No 

6 grant shall be more than thirty-five thousand dollars 

7 ($35,000.00); 

8  

9 (B)  The small water development project 

10 sponsors shall substantiate the public benefit that will be 

11 derived from proposed small water development projects; 

12  

13 (C)  The commission may make monthly 

14 progress payments of not more than fifty percent (50%) of

[...]

The state of Wyoming shall 

5 grant to the sponsor from water development account II 

6 through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 

7 project land procurement, construction engineering and 

8 construction of the project an amount not to exceed one 

9 million five hundred eighty-two thousand dollars 

10 ($1,582,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 

11 development costs, whichever is less; 

12  

13 (vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

14 water development account II to the commission one million 

15 five hundred eighty-two thousand dollars ($1,582,000.00) or

[...]

The state of Wyoming shall 

6 grant to the sponsor from water development account II 

7 through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 

8 project land procurement, construction engineering and 

9 construction of the project an amount not to exceed one 

10 million three hundred eleven thousand six hundred dollars 

11 ($1,311,600.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 

12 development costs, whichever is less; 

13  

14 (vi)  Project loan: The state of Wyoming shall 

15 loan to the sponsor from water development account II 

16 through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 

17 project land procurement, construction engineering and 

18 construction of the project an amount not to exceed one 

19 million three hundred eleven thousand six hundred dollars 

20 ($1,311,600.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 

21 development costs, whichever is less, for a term of forty 

22 (40) years from the date the commission determines that 

1 project benefits accrue to the sponsor, at an annual 

2 interest rate of four percent (4%);

[...]

The state of Wyoming shall 

11 grant to the sponsor from water development account II 

12 through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 

13 project land procurement, construction engineering and 

14 construction of the project an amount not to exceed one 

15 million one hundred fifty-one thousand three hundred 

16 dollars ($1,151,300.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these 

17 actual development costs, whichever is less; 

18  

19 (vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

20 water development account II to the commission one million 

21 one hundred fifty-one thousand three hundred dollars

[...]

12 eighty-eight thousand dollars ($188,000.00); 

13  

14 (v)  Project grant: The state of Wyoming shall 

15 grant to the sponsor from water development account II 

16 through the commission for the design and pre-construction 

17 of the project an amount not to exceed ninety-four thousand 

18 dollars ($94,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 

19 development costs, whichever is less; 

20  

21 (vi)  Project loan: The state of Wyoming shall 

22 loan to the sponsor from water development account II 

23 through the commission for the design and pre-construction 

1 of the project an amount not to exceed ninety-four thousand 

2 dollars ($94,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 

3 development costs, whichever is less, for a term of twenty 

4 (20) years from the date the commission determines that 

5 project benefits accrue to the sponsor, at an annual 

6 interest rate of four percent (4%);

[...]

The state of Wyoming shall 

10 grant to the sponsor from water development account II 

11 through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 

12 project land procurement, construction engineering and 

13 construction of the project an amount not to exceed one 

14 million one hundred fifteen thousand dollars 

15 ($1,115,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 

16 development costs, whichever is less; 

17  

18 (vi)  Project loan: The state of Wyoming shall 

19 loan to the sponsor from water development account II 

20 through the commission for the design, permit procurement, 

21 project land procurement, construction engineering and 

22 construction of the project an amount not to exceed one 

23 million one hundred fifteen thousand dollars 

1 ($1,115,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual 

2 development costs, whichever is less, for a term of forty 

3 (40) years from the date the commission determines that 

4 project benefits accrue to the sponsor, at an annual 

5 interest rate of four percent (4%);